

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

EXTRA SESSION OF THE THIRTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE, 1853,

'n,

AND THE

THIRTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1854.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, Feb. 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

.

Augusta: william T. Johnson, printer to the state.

1854.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1854.

,

Chapter 341.

An act to incorporate the Orrington Pier and Warehouse Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Archelaus D. Atwood, William S. Loud, Ephraim Corporators. C. Loud, John McCobb, Jesse H. Nickerson, Timothy Nye, Lincoln Wheelden, Cyprian Baker, Samuel T. Nickerson, Ebenezer Wheelden, Ephraim W. Ryder, Horace J. Nickerson, Warren Stanhope, junior, John Wentworth, their associates and successors, be and hereby are created a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Orrington Pier and Warehouse Corporate name. Company, for the purpose of building a pier, wharf and such Purposes of warehouses as may be found neccessary, at a place called Mill Creek, in the town of Orrington, with power by that name to Location. sue and be sued, to have a common seal, to make any by-laws privileges. for the proper management of their affairs not repugnant to the laws of the state, and to take and hold any estate, real or personal, to the value of twenty thousand dollars, and to give. Capital. grant, bargain and sell the same, with all the rights and immunities usually granted to like corporations; and shall be Liabilities. liable for all debts incurred by said corporation in proportion to each share therein. Provided, that said pier, wharf and Proviso. warehouse, shall be erected within the term of five years from and after the passage of this act.

SECT. 2. The first meeting of the corporation may be called First meeting. by Archelaus D. Atwood or Horace J. Nickerson, at such time and place as either of them may think suitable, seasonable notice thereof being first given to their respective associates.

[Approved April 14, 1854.]

Chapter 342.

An act additional to an act to incorporate the West Lincoln Agricultural and Horticultural Society.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The West Lincoln Agricultural and Horticultural Society Name changed. shall hereafter be known by the name of the Androscoggin County Agricultural and Horticultural Society, and its territorial limits shall embrace all the towns in the county of Androscoggin.

[Approved April 14, 1854.]

Снар. 341.

Powers and

347